Balance at 1 January	 39,343,631 	  67,554,150 	  25,136,862 	  50,732,409 	  8,928,798	 - 	   191,695,850

Charge for the year	 3,642,925 	  21,285,007 	  5,553,288 	  5,847,236 	  797,424	 -  	  37,125,880

Transfers	 -	  -   	  -   	  -   	 -	  -   	  -

Disposal	 -	  -   	  (14,468,353)	  (4,178,983)	  -   	  -   	  (18,647,336)

Balance as at 31 December	  42,986,556 	  88,839,157	  16,221,797 	  52,400,662 	  9,726,222 	  -   	  210,174,394

NBV as at 31 December 2023	   43,196,706 	  169,070,794 	  12,006,192 	  15,783,045 	  4,115,440 	  979,209 	  245,151,386

22.	 Property, plant and equipment

			   2023	 2022
			   GH¢ 	 GH¢

Property, plant and equipment (22b)			   245,151,386 	  244,392,461

		   	   245,151,386 	  244,392,461

97 S O C I E T E  G E N E R A L E  G H A N A  P L C

 Land &
 Building

 Previously stated
amount as at 31
December 2022

2022 GH¢  Right
of  Use
 Assets

 Adjustment

 Computers

 Restated
amount as at 31
December 2022

 Furniture &
 Equipment

  Motor
 Vehicles

   Assets in
 Course of

 Construction

   Total

Cost/valuation	 GH¢ 	  GH¢ 	  GH¢ 	  GH¢ 	  GH¢ 	  GH¢ 	 GH¢

Balance at 1 January	   83,326,887  	   222,308,505  	   26,338,617  	   62,807,004  	  8,898,052  	   7,300,576 	  410,979,641

Additions	   7,689 	   12,826,473   	   4,461,212  	  3,159,860  	   1,002,310   	   3,651,127 	  25,108,671

Transfers	   944,982  	   431,930   	  5,161,330  	   347,994  	  -   	   (6,886,236)	  -

Reclassification	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -	   -

Balance as at 31 December	   84,279,558 	  235,566,908 	  35,961,159 	  66,314,858 	  9,900,362 	   4,065,467 	  436,088,312

Impact of restatement

The tables below summarise the impact of the prior period errors on the affected financial statement line items:

Property, plant and equipment				   292,785,473 	   (48,393,012)	   	244,392,461

Total property, plant and equipment				   303,285,068 	   -   	  	303,285,068

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d

Depreciation

Balance at 1 January	   34,704,529  	   48,963,915  	   22,498,302  	  44,268,742  	   8,513,284  	  -   	   158,948,773

Charge for the year	   4,639,102  	   18,590,236  	  2,638,559  	   6,463,667  	  415,514 	  -   	  32,747,078

Balance as at 31 December	   39,343,631 	  67,554,151 	  25,136,861 	  50,732,409 	  8,928,798 	  -   	 191,695,851

NBV as at 31 December 2022	   44,935,927 	  168,012,757 	  10,824,298 	  15,582,448 	  971,564 	   4,065,467 	  244,392,461

Prior period restatement on property, plant and equipment
An amount of GH¢ 48,393,012 acquired in respect of software were incorrectly classified as part of property, plant and equipment in FY 2022.
This correction resulted in a reduction of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2022 of GH¢ 48,393,012.
This correction of this error had no impact on the Bank’s reported profitability and net asset position.

98S O C I E T E  G E N E R A L E  G H A N A  P L C

 Previously stated
amount as at 31
December 2022

Computer
Software

Computer
Software

 Adjustment

 Assets in
course of

construction

 Restated
amount as at 31
December 2022

   Assets in
 course of

 Construction

   Total   Total

23.	 Intangible assets
	   2023	   2022
   GH¢ 	   GH¢

Balance at 1 January	   42,132,712 	  48,393,012 	  90,525,724  		   39,956,054 	  3,237,550 	  43,193,604

Additions	   3,103,410 	  39,342,027 	  42,445,437  		   2,073,674 	  45,258,446 	  47,332,120

Disposal	  (15,800)		  (15,800)		  -	 -	 -

Transfers	  48,914,622 	  (48,914,622)	  -   		   102,984 	  (102,984)	  -

Balance as at 31 December	   94,134,944 	  38,820,417 	  132,955,361  	  	 42,132,712 	   48,393,012 	  90,525,724

Amortisation

Balance at 1 January	  31,633,117 	  -   	  31,633,117 	  	  24,946,260 	  -   	  24,946,260

Charge for the Year	  16,861,470 	  -   	  16,861,470 		   6,686,857 	  -   	  6,686,857

Disposal	  (15,800)	 -	  (15,800)		  -	 -	 -

Balance as at 31 December	  48,478,787 	  -   	  48,478,787 	  	 31,633,117 	  -   	  31,633,117

Carrying amount 31 December 	  45,656,157 	  38,820,417 	  84,476,574 	  	  10,499,595 	  48,393,012 	  58,892,607

Prior period restatement on intangible assets

An amount of GHS 48,393,012 acquired in respect of software were incorrectly classified as part of property, plant and
equipment in FY 2022.

This correction resulted in an increment of intangible assets as at 31 December 2022 of GHS 48,393,012.

This correction of this error had no impact on the Bank’s reported profitability and net asset position.

Impact of restatement
The tables below summarise the impact of the prior period errors on the affected financial statement line items:

Intangible assets			   	 10,499,595 	   48,393,012 	  	 58,892,607

Total property, plant and equipment				   303,285,068 	   -   	  	303,285,068

99S O C I E T E  G E N E R A L E  G H A N A  P L C

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d

24a.	 Corporate tax: assets/(liabilities)

	 2023	 2022
	  GH¢ 	 GH¢

Balance as at 1 January	   (62,309,201)	  (22,731,274)

Charge to statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	   (192,619,585)	  (105,427,376)

Payment during the year	   232,845,516   	  65,849,449

Balance as at 31 December	   (22,083,270)	  (62,309,201)

24b.	 National stabilization levy: assets/(liabilities)
	 2023	 2022
	 GH¢ 	 GH¢

Balance as at 1 January	   3,377,522   	   1,559,711

[…]

Generale Ghana PLC for the various currencies is within the range of EUR -0.69 and 0.014 million (i.e. between GH¢ -9.07 and
0.18 million). This limit is -0.48% and 0.01% of shareholders’ equity in reference to the lower and upper limits respectively.

In order to quantify its exposure to structural interest rate risks, Societe Generale Ghana PLC analyses all fixed- rate assets
and liabilities on future maturities to identify any gaps. These positions come from their maturities. Once the Bank has
identified the gaps of its fixed- rate positions (surplus or deficit), it calculates the sensitivity (as defined above) to variations
in interest rates.

In order to quantify its exposure to structural interest rate risks,  Societe Generale Ghana PLC analyses all  fixed- rate assets
and liabilities on future maturities to identify any gaps.  These positions come from their maturities.

Once the Bank has identified the gaps of its fixed- rate positions (surplus or deficit), it  calculates the sensitivity (as defined
above) to variations in interest rates. This sensitivity is defined as the variation of the net present value of the fixed-rate
positions for an instantaneous parallel increase of 1% of the yield curve.

USD	  +1%	 -1% 	  16,174,400 	  (16,174,400)	  10,513,360 	  (10,513,360)

EURO 	   +1% 	  -1% 	   1,174,046  	   (1,174,046)	   763,130 	  (763,130)

GH¢ 	   +1% 	  -1% 	   29,287,802 	   (29,287,802)	   19,037,071 	  (19,037,071)

USD	  +1%	 -1% 	 12,841,133	 (12,841,133)	 8,346,736	   (8,346,736)

EURO 	   +1% 	  -1% 	  1,092,264 	  (1,092,264)	  709,972 	  (709,972)

GH¢ 	   +1% 	  -1% 	  22,416,689 	  (22,416,689)	   14,570,848  	  (14,570,848)

119S O C I E T E  G E N E R A L E  G H A N A  P L C

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d

This risk is managed by the establishment of limits, monitoring of exposures on a daily basis and ensuring that regulatory
requirements are met.

The task of the Market Risk Committee is to:

yy identify,  assess and monitor the market risks generated by transactions made on behalf of:

yy the local Financial department (cash,  liquid assets,  balance  sheet  hedging) in relation with the Assets and Liabilities
Management Committee

yy professional customers (companies and institutional investors)

[…]

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
The Bank’s foreign exchange exposures comprise trading and non-trading foreign currency translation exposures.  Foreign
exchange exposures are principally derived from customer driven transactions.  The sensitivity rates used represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for the
changes in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity whilst a negative number
indicates a decrease in profit or equity. The profits below are the result of a net long exposure in the foreign currency
coupled with an increase in the foreign currency rate. The losses on the other hand are mainly due to a net long exposure in
the foreign currency coupled with  a decrease in the foreign currency rate.

Increase/decrease
in basis points

	 2023

Increase/decrease
in basis points

	 2022

Effect on profit
before tax

	 2023

Effect on profit
before tax

	 2022

Effect on equity
	 2023

31 December

31 December

			   GH¢ 	  GH¢ 	  GH¢ 	 GH¢

USD	 +1%	 -1%	   413,089 	   (413,089) 	   268,508 	  (268,508)

GBP	 +1%	 -1%	  24,078  	  (24,078)	   15,650 	  (15,650)

EUR	 +1%	 -1%	  316,416 	   (316,416)	   205,670 	  (205,670)

Other currencies	 +1%	 -1%	   55,191  	   (55,191)	   35,874 	  (35,874)

	  		  GH¢ 	   GH¢ 	   GH¢ 	   GH¢

USD	 +1%	 -1%	  (620,005)	  620,005 	  (403,003)	  403,003

GBP	 +1%	 -1%	  1,417 	  (1,417)	  921 	  (921)

EUR	 +1%	 -1%	  83,596 	  (83,596)	  54,338 	  (54,338)

Other currencies	 +1%	 -1%	  28,010 	  (28,010)	  18,207 	  (18,207)

Effect on equity
	 2022

120 S O C I E T E  G E N E R A L E  G H A N A  P L C

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The following methods and assumptions used in the
computation of sensitivity analysis

i.	 Foreign currency exposure is assumed to remain at
constant values (closing balances at the end of the
year).

ii.	 Use of average exchange rate for the year under
consideration.

iii.	 Use of pre-determined stress levels (relevant range
of stress level) based on extreme or worst case
scenarios.

iv.	 There are no changes in the methods and